

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO Court Address: 101 W. Colfax Ave., Suite 800 Denver, Colorado 80202 Court Below: Colorado Court of Appeals, Case No. 2008CA00134 Opinion by Judge Webb; Judge Richman dissenting in part and concurring in part. Trial Court: Denver District Court Case No. 05 CV 6972, Judge Sheila A. Rappaport</p>	<p>σ COURT USE ONLY σ</p> <hr/> <p>Supreme Court Case Number: 2009SC534</p>
<p>Petitioners-Defendants/Third-Party Plaintiffs: Qwest Services Corporation and Qwest Corporation Respondents-Plaintiffs: Andrew Blood, Carrie Blood Respondent-Third Party Defendant: Public Service Company of Colorado, d/b/a Xcel Energy</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae: Chamber of Commerce of the United States Malcolm E. Wheeler, No. 21200 WHEELER TRIGG O'DONNELL LLP 1801 California Street, Suite 3600 Denver, CO 80202-2617 (303) 244-1800 Evan M. Tager Scott M. Noveck* MAYER BROWN LLP 1999 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 263-3000 Robin S. Conrad Amar D. Sarwal NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC. 1615 H Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20062 (202) 463-5337 * Admitted in New York only; practicing under supervision pursuant to D.C. App. Rule 49(c)(8)</p>	
<p>BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-DEFENDANTS/THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFFS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. A Punitive Award Is Excessive If It Is Greater Than Reasonably Necessary To Satisfy The Governmental Interests In Retribution And Deterrence.	4
II. The \$18 Million Punitive Award In This Case Is Grossly Excessive.	8
A. The \$18 Million Punitive Award Is Far Greater Than Necessary To Serve Any Interest In Retribution That Colorado May Have.	8
B. The \$18 Million Punitive Award Is Far Greater Than Necessary To Serve Colorado’s Interest In Deterrence.	12
1. There is no evidence that Qwest has a history of noncompliance with known statutory requirements.	12
2. The enormous compensatory damages already fully satisfy Colorado’s interest in deterrence.	15
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ace Truck & Equip. Rentals, Inc. v. Kahn</i> , 746 P.2d 132 (Nev. 1987).....	5
<i>Adidas Am., Inc. v. Payless Shoesource, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4279812 (D. Or. Sept. 12, 2008).....	7
<i>Aldrich v. Thomson McKinnon Sec., Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 243 (2d Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Blood v. Qwest Servs. Corp.</i> , 224 P.3d 301 (Colo. App. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeRance, Inc. v. Painewebber Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 1312 (7th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>FDIC v. Hamilton</i> , 122 F.3d 854 (10th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Geuss v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 164 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	7
<i>Groom v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 987 (W.D. Wash. 1997).....	11
<i>Hansen v. Harrah’s</i> , 675 P.2d 394 (Nev. 1984).....	15
<i>Inter Med. Supplies, Ltd. v. EBI Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Kelsay v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 384 N.E.2d 353 (Ill. 1978).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 993 P.2d 388 (Cal. 2000).....	15
<i>Leidholt v. Dist. Court</i> , 619 P.2d 768 (Colo. 1980).....	5
<i>Loitz v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 563 N.E.2d 397 (Ill. 1990).....	19
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	15
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 509 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Murphy v. City of Topeka-Shawnee County Dept. of Labor Servs.</i> , 630 P.2d 186 (Kan. App. Div. 1981)	14
<i>Nees v. Hocks</i> , 536 P.2d 512 (Or. 1975)	15
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	4
<i>Perez v. Z Frank Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	14
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	15
<i>Silberg v. California Life Ins. Co.</i> , 521 P.2d 1103 (Cal. 1974).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	6, 7, 16, 18
<i>Transp. Ins. Co. v. Moriel</i> , 879 S.W.2d 10 (Tex. 1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (M.D. Fla. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 419 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Watson v. E.S. Sutton, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2170659 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2005)	7
<i>Zakre v. Norddeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bruce Chapman & Michael Trebilcock, <i>Punitive Damages: Divergence in Search of a Rationale</i> , 40 ALA. L. REV. 741 (1989)	9
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Ending Punishment in “Punitive” Damages: Deterrence- Measured Remedies</i> , 40 ALA. L. REV. 831 (1989)	8
DAN B. DOBBS, <i>LAW OF REMEDIES</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	16
Lisa Litwiller, <i>From Exxon to Engle: The Futility of Assessing Punitive Damages As Against Corporate Entities</i> , 57 RUTGERS L. REV. 301 (2004)	9, 19
Clarence Morris, <i>Punitive Damages in Tort Cases</i> , 44 HARV. L. REV. 1173 (1931).....	16
A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis</i> , 111 HARV. L. REV. 869 (1998)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
Cass R. Sunstein, Daniel Kahneman & David Schkade, <i>Assessing Punitive Damages (with Notes on Cognition and Valuation in Law)</i> , 107 YALE L.J. 2071 (1998).....	19
